

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC)

(WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility))

) Docket No. 72-1050-ISFSI

) March 22, 2021

**INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC'S ANSWER OPPOSING
FASKEN'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-21-2**

Timothy P. Matthews, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Counsel for Interim Storage Partners LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. Procedural History	2
	B. Factual Misrepresentations in the Petition for Review	4
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS	5
	A. Petitions for Review Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.341	5
	B. Standard of Review on Appeal from Licensing Board Decisions	5
IV.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW BECAUSE FASKEN HAS NOT IDENTIFIED A “SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION”	7
V.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD AFFIRM LBP-21-2 BECAUSE FASKEN FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY ERROR OF LAW OR ABUSE OF DISCRETION	7
	A. Fasken Fails to Identify Any Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Well-Reasoned Decision to Deny the Second Reopening Motions	8
	1. Fasken’s Bullet List of Block Quotes Fails to Demonstrate Any Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion	9
	2. Fasken’s Brief Discussion of “Responsibility for Emergency Equipment and Training” Fails to Identify Any Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion	10
	B. Fasken Fails to Identify Any Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Well-Reasoned Contention Admissibility Analysis	12
	1. Fasken Fails to Acknowledge and Rebut the Board’s Multiple Grounds for Rejecting the Principal Argument In the New Contention	13
	2. Fasken’s Claim that the Board Failed to Consider Its Other Arguments Is Unsupported and Demonstrably Incorrect	14
	3. Fasken Fails to Acknowledge and Rebut the Board’s Multiple Grounds for Rejecting Fasken’s Other Arguments	14
	C. Fasken’s Other Miscellaneous Arguments Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion In LBP-21-2	16
	1. General Discussion of NEPA and the DEIS	16
	2. Previously-Rejected NWPA Arguments	16
	3. Procedure for Filing Contentions Out-of-Time	17
VI.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	6, 8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999)	10
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014)	6
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	6, 13
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), CLI-17-7, 85 NRC 111 (2017)	6
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-1, 81 NRC 1 (2015)	8
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	11
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983)	11
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991)	6, 10
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991)	6
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-14, 92 NRC __ (Dec. 17, 2020) (slip op.).....	3, 12, 17
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-15, 92 NRC __ (Dec. 17, 2020) (slip op.).....	6
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-7, 90 NRC 31 (2019).....	passim
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-9, 90 NRC 181 (2019).....	3
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-21-2, 93 NRC __ (Jan. 29, 2021) (slip op.).....	passim
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat'l Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-25, 60 NRC 223 (2004)	8
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat'l Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619 (2004)	8
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012)	5

<i>Oklo Power, LLC</i> (Aurora Reactor), CLI-20-17, 92 NRC __ (Dec. 22, 2020) (slip op.).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	10
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	10
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007)	6, 12
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	6, 10, 18
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.311	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.326	10, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1, 5, 7, 18
Acts of Congress	
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.).....	16, 17
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-425, 96 Stat. 2201 (1983) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 10101 et seq.).....	17, 18
